
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO. PAGE 
1 1 of 3 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 3545 Whitehall Park Drive, Charlotte, NC 28273-4180 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between Whitehall Corporate Center #5, LLC 

whose address is: 3545 Wnitehall Park Drive 
Charlotte, NC 28273-4180 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereafter called the Government: 
WHEREAS. the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease. 

NOW THEREFORE, tf'tese parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended 
effective March 23. 2012. as follows: 

1. This SLA shall serve as the formal Notice to Proceed on the Tenant Improvements described below. The Govemr:ient hereby 
accepts the Lessor's proposal ~o provide, install and maintain the tenant improvements as described in the Lessor's final proposal dated 
2/8/12 (see page 3 of this SLA). Alterations shall be in full accordance with SFO ONC2036, the Lease terms, and the final approved 
construction drawings dated 8/12/2011 to include all necessary labor and materials. 

Total Cost: S1 ,066,839.00 

In accordance with paragraph 8 of the SF2 and SFO ONC2036, the payment of the Tenant Improvement costs shall be broken down as 
follows: 

Amortized over the 15 year initial term of the lease: s 862,336.65 
Via tump sum as described in this agreement s 204,502.35 
Total: s 1,066,839.00 

2. The Government hereby waives the requirement for LEED-Cl. 

3. Paragraph 2 of the lease, SFO Paragraph 1.9, and SFO Paragraph 5.11.F are hereby amended to reOect an estimated occupancy 
date of October 1, 2012. 

4. The Government shall reimburse the Lessor in a lump sum payment in the amount of 5204,502.35 upon receipt of an o;iginal invoice 
after coripletion, inspection, and acceptance of the work by the Contracting Officer. 

Payment will be made electronically through the finance website .finance.gsa .. The Lessor is responsible for visiting this website and 
applying for a login and password. After acceptance by the Government the Lessor shall follow the instructions posted on that website 
to submit their invoice electronically. Assistance in navigating the website or submitting the invoice can be found by calling 817-978­
2408 or by email at FW-Paymenlsearch.finance@gsa.gov. 

Co:itinued on Page 2. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written. 

LESSOR Whitehall Corporate Center #5, LLC 

NAME OF SIGNER 

I { L. r-l\c1.:~.'\ t), ~e. f1q,1~d""'1-
ADDRESS 

IN PRESENCE OF 

AME OF SIGNER 

!...or/ ·' ~ ,y1e/·Jl 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

AME OF SIGNER: A lvin Jackson 

FFIC!AL TITLE OF SIGNER: Contracting Officer 

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 812005) 



Page 2 of3 

A copy of the invoice must be p·ovided lo the Contracting Officer at the following address: 

General Services Administration 
Attn: Alvin Jackson 
Real Estate Division (4PEA) 
77 Forsyth SI. Suite 500 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

A proper invoice must include the following: 

- Invoice date 
- Name of the Lessor as shown on the Lease 
- Lease contract number, building address, and a description, price, and quantity of the item(s) delivered 
- GSA PON Number (to be supplied by Contracting Officer upon exec1.tiion of !his SL.A.) 

If the invoice is not submitted on company letterhead, the person(s) with whom the Lease contract is made must sign it. 

All other tenns and conditions remain in full force and effect 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

INITIALS: 



Page 3 of 3 

TcNMlT 11.IFRD'J::MEllTS COS T S lJ1., 1·1lAHY (T ICS) l'CH Ll:A5E GS-Xzx.xx ,.,JQA SF; 

TIA i'ER ABOA SF­ S 

LUCA ilml: CITY, STArE TOTAL Tl/\ S 

T<!na111 Jmprove1mw1 - UNIFOi'iMAT SY5Tf.t1l ELEME:llTS. SHELL 

A1 1 IGcr.cml Comii!i~n~ 
;,12 ;;1.;Uji~,, P ormr. 
1\~ I -p:;tu~ ·.iuq 
Fi1 ·J ICnr.r:r.t;: Ccm: Drilh r,~ 

~·.$.--...·---­

$ 
1------------------------.s..,11_0_10_1...~....1_=:-::_-__,$9!i0,:!6!.CO n;---­
!J;o;~~l l'i?i:•~..l LDSSOr'5 Dve:t}n.1d ~nd Profit O'lnj "$ · • 

· Gl!n~r.ii Cmilra~~u_r F~e·l·-· 
Genernl Contr<iclor Conli11aen·cyl 

Taxer. (ii no! included on c!ln!r.ictor.i' bid:;) I 
Arclll l oct!Engi!lOcrin!J FccJ 

Tl TOTAL 
Go~t pl?r A!3CIA SF 

---~~I ~ 38,015.00 
07n1 S • 
0'1(, S 

I S 
I S9B!l,382.UO 

]-r--7.1.Ta 

Choate 988,382.00 

A/E Fee 35,341.00 

Project Management Fee 43,116.00 

Total 1,066,839.00 


Al lowance 862,336.65 


Tl Overage 204,502.35 

INITIALS: 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNC61024-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



